



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CITIGROUP INC. SHAREHOLDER
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

CONSOLIDATED
C.A. NO. 3338-CC

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY THIS ACTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED SECOND AMENDED DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
John D. Hendershot (#4178)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square, P.O. Box 551
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants and Nominal
Defendant Citigroup Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Brad S. Karp
Richard A. Rosen
Susanna M. Buergel
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Tel. (212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants Charles
Prince, Winfried Bischoff, Robert E.
Rubin, David C. Bushnell, John C.
Gerspach, Lewis B. Kaden, Sallie L.
Krawcheck and Gary Crittenden*

Lawrence B. Pedowitz
George T. Conway III
Jonathan M. Moses
John F. Lynch
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant
Citigroup Inc.*

Dated: January 28, 2009

Robert D. Joffe
Richard W. Clary
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
Tel: (212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants C. Michael
Armstrong, Alain J.P. Belda, George
David, Kenneth T. Derr, John M.
Deutch, Roberto Hernandez Ramirez,
Andrew N. Liveris, Anne M. Mulcahy,
Richard D. Parsons, Judith Rodin,
Robert L. Ryan, Franklin A. Thomas,
Ann Dibble Jordan, Klaus Kleinfeld,
Dudley C. Mecum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE STAYED OR DISMISSED IN FAVOR OF THE
FEDERAL DERIVATIVE ACTION. 2

 A. Defendants Are Not Estopped from Seeking a Stay or Dismissal in Favor of the
 Federal Action. 2

 B. A Stay or Dismissal of This Action is Warranted on *Forum Non Conveniens*
 Grounds. 3

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF
LIABILITY THAT WOULD RENDER DEMAND FUTILE. 8

 A. Plaintiffs Concede That the Board Had Oversight Mechanisms In Place. 10

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Raise an Inference of Liability Due to Alleged Violations
 of FASB Accounting Standards. 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of “Red Flags” Do Not Constitute an Adequate Pleading
 of a Failure of Oversight. 14

 D. Plaintiffs’ Waste Claims Do Not Adequately Plead Demand Futility. 18

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Reasonable Doubt as to Whether the
 November 4 Letter Agreement Was a Valid Exercise of Business
 Judgment. 20

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Reasonable Doubt as to Whether the Stock
 Repurchase Program Was a Valid Exercise of Business Judgment. 21

III. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT IMPLICATE EXCEPTIONS TO THE
EXCULPATORY PROVISION IN CITIGROUP’S CHARTER. 21

IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY
DUTY, WASTE OR MISMANAGEMENT. 23

 A. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Breach of the Duty of Oversight. 23

 B. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Breach of the Fiduciary Duty of
 Disclosure. 24

C. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Corporate Waste.....24

D. The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Reckless and Gross Mismanagement. 26

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ATR-Kim ENG Fin. Corp. v. Araneta,
2006 WL 3783520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006).....22

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 19

Ash v. McCall,
2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000) 19, 21

Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian,
1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1990)25

In re Baxter Int’l, Inc. Shareholders Litigation,
654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995).....8

In re Bear Stearns Cos. S’holder Litig.,
2008 WL 959992 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2008)3, 8

Biondi v. Scrushy,
820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003).....5

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 13

California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. Coulter,
2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....20

Canadian Commercial Workers Indus. Pension Plan v. Alden,
2006 WL 456786 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2006)6, 13

In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....9, 12

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)22

In re Chambers Dev. Co. S’holders Litig.,
1993 WL 179335 (Del Ch. May 20, 1993).....6, 8

In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
478 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2007)6

<i>County of York Employees Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4824053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008)	7
<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , 2006 WL 391931 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2006)	12, 15
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Egelhof v. Szulik</i> , 2006 WL 66341 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2006)	7
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 1993 WL 545409 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 1993).....	20
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	7
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int'l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1996).....	19
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	13
<i>HFTP Invs., L.L.C. v. ARIAD Pharm., Inc.</i> , 752 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	3
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006).....	18
<i>In re ITT Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5061796 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008).....	14, 17
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	9
<i>Issen & Settler v. GCS Enters., Inc.</i> , 1981 WL 15131 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1981).....	5

<i>Jones ex rel. CSK Auto Corp. v. Jenkins</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (D. Ariz. 2007)	13
<i>Kaufman v. Belmont</i> , 479 A.2d 282 (Del. Ch. 1984).....	15
<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 791 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	12
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 239 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 2008 WL 4017052 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2008)	22
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 873 (D. Md. 2005)	15
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	22
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	9
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003)	12
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	6
<i>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4174038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2008)	22
<i>Saito v. McCall</i> , 2004 WL 3029876 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2004).....	23
<i>Schnell v. Porta Sys. Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 148276 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1994)	5
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc, S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14

<i>Stein v. Orloff</i> , 1985 WL 11561 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1985).....	25
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	12
<i>Stone v. Ritter, No. Civ. A. 1570-N</i> , 2006 WL 302558 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2006).....	17
<i>Texas Instruments Inc. v. Cyrix Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 96983 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1994).....	8
<i>In re Topps Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	6
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs., LLC v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	15
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 413393 (Del. Ch. June 11, 1999).....	3
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	19
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	25
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	19
<i>Wilson v. Tully</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 531 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	17
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	10, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 David A. Drexler, Lewis Black, Jr., A. Gilchrist Sparks III, <i>Delaware Corporation Law and Practice</i> § 11-1[a], at 11-7 (2008)	2
D.R.E. 201.....	15

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	13
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	23
